� The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from foreign currency transactions with
subsidiaries, primarily with respect to Arab Emirates Dirhams (AED). Foreign exchange risk arises
from recognised assets and liabilities denominated in a currency that is not the Company’s functional
currency. Exposures to foreign currency balances are periodically reviewed to ensure that the results from
fluctuating currency exchange rates are appropriately managed.

	� Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

	� The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and
adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. A positive number
below table an increase in profit where the INR strengthens 10% against the relevant currency. For a 10%
weakening of the INR against the relevant currency, there would be an equal and opposite impact on
profit and equity. The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in
the INR against the relevant AED receivables and USD Payables.

Particulars

As at As at

31 March 2024 31 March 2024 31 March 2023 31 March 2023

AED USD AED USD

Strengthening of INR by 10% against foreign
currency

Impact on profits - Increase/ (decrease)  92.14  (0.86)  144.99  (0.77)

Impact on equity (net of tax) - Increase/
(decrease)

 68.95  (0.65)  108.49  (0.57)

Weakening of INR by 10% against foreign
currency

Impact on profits - Increase/ (decrease)  (92.14)  0.86  (144.99)  0.77

Impact on equity (net of tax) - Increase/
(decrease)

68.95  0.65  (108.49)  0.57

	 Market risk - Interest rate

	 (i)	 Liabilities

		�  The Company’s policy is to minimise interest rate cash flow risk exposures on long-term financing.
At the balance sheet date, the Company is exposed to changes in market interest rates through
bank borrowings at variable interest rates. Below is the overall exposure of the Company to interest
rate risk:

Particulars
As at

31 March 2024 31 March 2023

Variable rate borrowing  8,891.75  13,240.61

Variable rate metal gold loan  12,619.95  10,911.25

Fixed rate borrowing  -   -

		  Interest rate sensitivity analysis: